

Pharmacy Policy

Hepatitis C

Policy Number: 9.404

Revision Number: R0

Version Effective Date: 1/1/2021

Product Applicability All Plan+ Products

Well Sense Health Plan

New Hampshire Medicaid

Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan

MassHealth - MCO

MassHealth - ACO

Qualified Health Plans/ConnectorCare/Employer Choice Direct

Senior Care Options

Note: Disclaimer and audit information is located at the end of this document.

Prior Authorization Policy

Preferred:

- Vosevi®
- Mavyret®
- Ledipasvir /Sofosbuvir (generic for Harvoni)
- Sofosbuvir/velpatasvir (generic for Epclusa)

Non-preferred:

- Zepatier™
 - Epclusa
 - Harvoni
 - Sovaldi
- **Please note:** For review of unique and key populations that are not otherwise listed in the criteria below, please refer to AASLD HCV Treatment Guidelines at:
<https://www.hcvguidelines.org>

The Plan may authorize coverage of the above products for members meeting the following criteria:

Covered	All FDA approved indications not otherwise excluded
----------------	---

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

Use	
Exclusion Criteria	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Member is pregnant; • Any regimen combination or monotherapy not addressed with specific approval criteria in the policy; • Newly approved regimens for chronic hepatitis C that do not meet required clinical justification as to why none of the preferred and non-preferred regimens in this policy are appropriate for the member; • Vosevi will not be authorized for any initial requests (treatment naïve)
Required Medical Information	<p>ledipasvir/sofosbuvir (Harvoni)– Approval Criteria Genotype 1, 4, 5, or 6</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of chronic HCV infection as evidenced by detectable serum HCV RNA levels in the last 6 months, quantitative assay documentation must be provided; AND 2. Confirmed HCV genotype is 1, 4, 5, or 6; chart note documentation and lab results are required; AND 3. Documentation of treatment status (e.g., treatment-naïve or treatment-experienced); AND 4. Documentation of cirrhosis status of the member (e.g., no cirrhosis, compensated cirrhosis, or decompensated cirrhosis); AND 5. ONE of the following: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Member ≥3 and <18 years old and requested duration is 12 weeks* b. Member ≥18 years of age AND ONE of the following: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> i. Baseline viral load (within the last six months) < 6 million IU/mL, member is treatment-naïve, and requested duration is eight weeks ii. Baseline viral load (within the last six months) ≥ 6 million IU/mL, or member has cirrhosis, or is treatment-experienced, and requested duration is 12 weeks; AND 6. Prescribed regimen is consisted with AASLD-IDSA guidelines; AND 7. Dose does not exceed 1 tablet per day; AND 8. If request if for brand Harvoni, clinical rationale for why generic cannot be used
	<p>Vosevi® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir) – Approval Criteria</p>
	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of chronic HCV infection as evidenced by detectable serum HCV RNA levels in the last 6 months, quantitative assay documentation must be provided; AND 2. Member meets ONE of the following supported by included chart note documentation and lab results: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. HCV genotype is 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 and member has previously been treated with an HCV regimen containing one of the following NS5A inhibitors: declatasvir, elbasvir, ledipasvir, ombitasvir, or veltapatasvir;

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

	<p>b. HCV genotype is 1a or 3, and member has previously been treated with an HCV regimen containing sofosbuvir with or without any of the following: peginterferon alfa/ribavirin, ribavirin, HCV NS3/4A protease inhibitor (beceprevir, simeprevir, or teleprevir)</p> <p>3. <u>Treatment-experienced (failed treatment with an HCV NS5A inhibitor) , or (failed treatment with sofosbuvir without an HCV NS5A inhibitor for Genotype 1 a and 3 only) members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class A)</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 4. Diagnosis of hepatitis C 5. Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 6. Member ≥18 years of age 7. For members with genotype 3 and compensated cirrhosis, requested regimen includes ribavirin 8. Requested duration is 12 weeks
	<p>Mavyret[®] (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir) – Approval Criteria</p> <p>A. <u>Treatment-naïve members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class A)</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of hepatitis C 2. Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 3. Member ≥12 years of age* 4. Requested duration is 8 weeks
	<p>B. <u>Treatment-experienced (failed treatment with interferon, peginterferon, ribavirin only); sofosbuvir plus peginterferon and ribavirin only; or sofosbuvir plus ribavirin only) members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of chronic hepatitis C 2. Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 3. Member ≥12 years of age* 4. For genotype 1, 2, 4, 5, or 6, ONE of the following: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Absence of cirrhosis and requested duration is eight weeks b. Compensated cirrhosis and requested duration is 12 weeks 5. For genotype 3, requested duration is 16 weeks

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

	<p>C. <u>Treatment-experienced (failed treatment with sofosbuvir plus simeprevir or an HCV protease inhibitor plus peginterferon alfa and ribavirin only) members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class A)</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of hepatitis C 2. Genotype 1 3. Member ≥12years of age* 4. Requested duration is 12 weeks
	<p>D. <u>Treatment-experienced (failed treatment with an HCV NS5A inhibitor without an HCV protease inhibitor) members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class A)</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of hepatitis C 2. Genotype 1 3. Member ≥12 years of age* 4. Requested duration is 16 weeks <p>Requests for members <12 years old who weigh >=45 kg can be reviewed using the same criteria. Requests for 12 weeks for treatment naïve cirrhotic with HIV-coinfection should be approved. Requests for 8 weeks for treatment naïve cirrhotic with HIV-coinfection should be denied.</p>
	<p>sofosbuvir/velpatasvir– Approval Criteria</p> <p>Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6</p> <p>A. <u>Treatment-naïve members or treatment-experienced* members with or without compensated cirrhosis (Child Turcotte Pugh [CTP] class A)</u></p> <p>Documentation of ALL of the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Diagnosis of hepatitis C 2. Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 3. Member ≥18 years of age 4. Requested dose is 400 mg/100 mg once daily 5. Requested duration is 12 weeks 6. For genotype 3 only, ONE of the following <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Member is treatment-naïve without cirrhosis b. Member is treatment-naïve with compensated cirrhosis or treatment-experienced with or without compensated cirrhosis and testing results document <u>absence</u> of NS5A Y93H resistance-associated substitution c. Requested regimen includes ribavirin and ONE of the following <ol style="list-style-type: none"> i. Member is treatment-naïve with compensated cirrhosis or treatment-experienced without cirrhosis and testing results document <u>presence</u> of NS5A Y93H resistance-associated substitution ii. Member is treatment-experienced with compensated cirrhosis <p><small>* Treatment-experienced members are those who have failed treatment with peginterferon alfa and ribavirin (with or without protease inhibitor). Requests for members with genotypes 1b or 2 who have failed sofosbuvir-containing regimen(s) without HCV NS5A inhibitor can be evaluated using criteria above.</small></p>
	<p>Pegasys® (peginterferon alfa-2a) or PegIntron® (peginterferon alfa-2b)</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Documentation of a diagnosis of Hepatitis B

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

	2. For PegIntron®, a trial and failure of Pegasys is required.
Age Restriction	sofosbuvir/velpatasvir, Vosevi: Member is at least 18 years of age ledipasvir/sofosbuvir: Member is at least 3 years of age Mavyret: Member is at least 12 years of age
Prescriber Restriction	None
Coverage Duration	Duration of approval per AASLD Guidelines
Other criteria	None

Applicable Coding:

None

Clinical Background Information and References

1. Chopra S. Overview of the management of chronic hepatitis C virus. Up to Date® P. Last updated Dec 3, 2013, accessed Feb 09, 2014. Available from: [Uhttp://www.uptodate.com](http://www.uptodate.com)
2. Chopra S. Treatment regimens for chronic hepatitis C virus Diagnosis of chronic hepatitis C genotype 1. Up to Date® P. Last updated Dec 19, 2013, accessed Feb 09, 2014. Available from: [Uhttp://www.uptodate.com](http://www.uptodate.com)
3. Chopra S. Treatment regimens for chronic hepatitis C virus Diagnosis of chronic hepatitis C genotypes 2, 3, and 4. Up to Date® P. Last updated Feb 12, 2014, accessed Feb 26, 2014. Available from: [Uhttp://www.uptodate.com](http://www.uptodate.com)
4. Victrelis® P [package insert]. Whitehouse Station (NJ): Schering Corporation, a subsidiary of Merck & Co. Inc.; Feb 2013.
5. Sovaldi® [package insert]. Foster City (CA): Gilead Sciences, Inc.; August 2015.
6. Olysio™ [package insert]. Titusville (NJ): Janssen Therapeutics, LP; October 2015.
7. HCV Guidance: Recommendations for Testing, Managing, and Treating Hepatitis C. American Association for the Study of liver Disease (AASLD) and Infectious Disease Society of America (IDSA). Accessed July 1, 2016. Available from <http://www.hcvguidelines.org>
8. Doris N., Jayant T. noninvasive assessment of Liver Fibrosis. Diagnostic and Therapeutic Advances in Hepatology. Accessed Mar 13, 2014. Available from <http://www.aasld.org>
9. Xin Sun, PhD, Carrie D Patnode, PhD, MPH, et al. Interventions to Improve Patient Adherence to Hepatitis C Treatment Comparative Effectiveness. Comparative Effectiveness Reviews, No 91. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality(US); Dec 2012. Accessed Mar 10, 2014. Available from: [36TUhttp://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov](http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov)U36T.

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

10. Michael P C., MD et al. Tests used for the noninvasive assessment of hepatic fibrosis. Up to Date® P. Last updated Dec 3, 2013, accessed Mar 11, 2014. Available from: [Uhttp://www.uptodate.comU](http://www.uptodate.com).
11. Harvoni™ [package insert]. Foster City (CA): Gilead Science, Inc.; February 2016.
12. Osinusi A, Meissner EG, Lee Y, Bon D, Heytens L, Neson, A, et al. Sofosbuvir and ribavirin for hepatitis C genotype 1 in patients with unfavorable treatment characteristics: a randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2013;310:804-811.
13. Lawitz E, Mangia A, Wyles D, Rodriguez-Torres M, Hassanein T, Gordon S, et al. Sofosbuvir for previously untreated chronic hepatitis C infection. *NEJM*. 2013;368:1878-1887.
14. Lawitz E, Sulkowski MS, Ghalib R, Rodriguez-Torres M, Younossi ZM, Corregidor A, et al. Simeprevir plus sofosbuvir, with or without ribavirin, to treat chronic infection with hepatitis C virus genotype 1 in non-responders to pegylated interferon and ribavirin and treatment-naïve patients: the COSMOS randomised study. *Lancet*. 10.1016/S0140-6736(14)61036-9. Published online 28 July 2014.
15. Lawitz E, Poordad FF, Pang PS, Hyland RH, Ding X, Mo H, et al. Sofosbuvir and ledipasvir fixed-dose combination with and without ribavirin in treatment-naïve and previously treated patients with genotype 1 hepatitis C virus infection (LONESTAR): an open-label, randomized, phase 2 trial. *Lancet*. 2014;383:515-573.
16. Jacobson IM, Gordon SC, Kowdley KV, Yoshida EM, Rodriguez-Torres M, Sulkowski MS, et al. Sofosbuvir for hepatitis C genotype 2 or 3 in patients without treatment options. *NEJM*. 2013;368:1867-1877.
17. Gane EJ, Stedman CA, Hyland RH, Ding X, Svarovskaia E, Symonds WT, et al. Nucleotide polymerase inhibitor sofosbuvir plus ribavirin for hepatitis C. *NEJM*. 2013;368:34-44.
18. Afdhal N, Reddy RR, Nelson DR, Lawitz E, Gordon SC, Schiff E, et al. Ledipasvir and sofosbuvir for previously treated HCV genotype 1 injection. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1483-1493.
19. Kowdley V, Gordon SC, Reddy KR, Rossaro L, Bernstein DE, Lawitz E, et al. Ledipasvir and sofosbuvir for 8 or 12 weeks for chronic HCV without cirrhosis. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1879-1888.
20. Bourliere M, Bronowicki J, de Ledinghen, et al. Ledipasvir/sofosbuvir fixed dose combination is safe and efficacious in cirrhotic patients who have previously failed protease-inhibitor based triple therapy. Program and abstracts of the 65Pth Annual Meeting of the American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases; November 7-11, 2014; Boston, Massachusetts. Abstract LB-6.
21. University of Washington. Hepatitis C Online. 36TU [www.hepatitisc.uw.eduU36T](http://www.hepatitisc.uw.edu). Accessed 23 October 2014.
22. Poordad F, Hezode C, Trinh R, Kowdley KV, Zeuzem S, Agarwal K, et al. ABT-450/r-ombitasvir and dasabuvir with ribavirin for hepatitis C with cirrhosis. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1973-1982.
23. Feld JJ, Kowdley KV, Coakley E, Sigal S, Nelson DR, Crawford D, et al. Treatment of HCV with ABT-450/r-ombitasvir and dasabuvir with ribavirin. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1594-1603.
24. Zeuzem S, Jacobson IM, Baykal T, Marinho RT, Poordad F, Bourliere M, et al. Retreatment of HCV with ABT-450/r-ombitasvir and dasabuvir with ribavirin. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1604-1614.
25. Ferenci P, Bernstein D, Lalezari J, Cohen D, Cooper C, Tam E, et al. ABT-450/r-ombitasvir and dasabuvir with or without ribavirin for HCV. *NEJM*. 2014;370:1983-1992.
26. Andreone P, Colombo MG, Enejosa JV, Koxsal I, Ferenci P, Maleron A, et al. ABT-450, ritonavir, ombitasvir, and dasabuvir achieves 97% and 100% sustained virologic response with or without ribavirin in treatment-experienced patients with HCV genotype 1b infection. *Gastroenterology*. 2014;14:359-365.
27. Viekira Pak™ [package insert]. North Chicago (IL): AbbVie; January 2016.
28. Kapoor R, Kohli A, Sidharthan S, et al. All oral treatment for genotype 4 chronic hepatitis C infection with sofosbuvir and ledipasvir: interim results from the NIAID SYNERGY trial. [Abstract 240]. 65Pth

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

Annual Meeting of the American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases (AASLD). November 7-11, 2014; Boston, MA.

29. TECHNIVIE™ [package insert]. North Chicago (IL): AbbVie Inc.; January 2016.
30. Daklinza™ [package insert]. Princeton (NJ): Bristol-Myers Squibb; February 2016.
31. Sulkowski MS, Gardiner DF, Rodriguez-Torres M, Reddy KR, Hassanein T, Jacobson I, et al. Daclatasvir plus sofosbuvir for previously treated or untreated chronic HCV infection. *NEJM*. 2014;370:211-221.
32. Wyles DL, Ruane PJ, Sulkowski MS, Dietrich D, Luetkemeyer A, Morgan TR, et al. Daclatasvir plus sofosbuvir for HCV with patients coinfecting with HIV-1. *NEJM*. 2015 Jul 21 [Epub ahead of print].
33. Nelson DR, Cooper JN, Lalezari JP, Lawitz E, Pockros PJ, Gitlin N, et al. All-oral 12-week treatment with daclatasvir plus sofosbuvir in patients with hepatitis C virus genotype 3 infection: ALLY-3 phase III study. *Hepatology*. 2015;61:1127-1135.
34. Hezode C, Alric A, Brown A, et al. Daclatasvir in combination with peginterferon alfa-2a and ribavirin for treatment naïve patients with HCV genotype 4 infection: phase 3 COMMAND-4. ID Week. 2014:Abstract 819.
35. Hezode C, Asselah T, Reddy KR, Hassanein T, Berenguer M, Fleischer-Stepniewska K, et al. Ombitasvir plus paritaprevir plus ritonavir with or without ribavirin in treatment-naïve and treatment-experienced patients with genotype 4 chronic hepatitis C virus infection (PEARL-1): a randomized, open label trial. *Lancet*. 2015;385:2502-2509.
36. Foster GR, Planko S, Coper C, Agarwal K, et al. Sofosbuvir + peginterferon/ribavirin for 12 weeks vs sofosbuvir + ribavirin for 16 or 24 weeks in genotype 3 HCV infected patients and treatment-experienced cirrhotic patients with genotype 2 HCV: the BOSON study. [Abstract L05.] 50Pth Annual Meeting of the European Association for the Study of the Liver (EASL). April 22-26; Vienna Italy.
37. Zeuzem S, Dusheiko GM, Salupere R Sofosbuvir + ribavirin for 12 or 24 weeks for patients with HCV genotype 2 or 3: the VALENCE trial. [Abstract 1085.] 64Pth Annual Meeting of the American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases (AASLD). November 1-5, 2013b;58:733A-734A; Washington DC.
38. Kohli A, Kapoor R, Sims Z, et al. Ledipasvir and sofosbuvir for hepatitis C genotype 4: a proof-of-concept, single-centre, open-label phase 2a cohort study. *Lancet Infect Dis*. 2015; [Epub ahead of print].
39. Zepatier™ [package insert]. Whitehouse Station (NJ): Merck & Co., Inc; January 2016.
40. Zeuzem S, Ghalib R, Reddy R, Pockros PJ, Ari ZB, Zhao Y, et al. Grazoprevir-elbasvir combination therapy for treatment-naïve cirrhotic and noncirrhotic patients with chronic hepatitis C virus genotype 1, 4, or 6 infection. *Ann Intern Med*. 2015;163:1-13.
41. Kwo P, et al. Elbasvir-grazoprevir with or without ribavirin in HCV genotype 1, 4, or 6 (C-EDGE TE). EASL 2015. Abstract P0886.
42. Roth D, Nelson DR, Bruchfeld A, Liapakis A, Silva M, Monsour H, et al. Grazoprevir plus elbasvir in treatment-naïve and treatment-experienced patients with hepatitis C virus genotype 1 infection and stage 4-5 chronic kidney disease (the C-SURFER study): a combination phase 3 study. *Lancet*. 2015;386:1537-1545.
43. Rockstroh J, Nelson M, Katlama C, Lalezari J, Mallolas J, Bloch M, et al. Efficacy and safety of grazoprevir (MK-5172) and elbasvir (MK-8742) in patients with hepatitis C virus and HIV co-infection (C-EDGE CO-INFECTION): a non-randomised, open-label trial. *Lancet HIV*. 2015;2:e319-27.
44. Forns X, Gordon SC, Zuckerman E, Lawitz E, Calleja JL, Hofer H, et al. Grazoprevir and elbasvir plus ribavirin for chronic HCV genotype 1 infection after failure of combination therapy containing a direct-acting antiviral agent. *J of Hepatol*. 2015;63:564-572.

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

45. Buti M, Gordon SC, Zuckerman E, Lawitz E, Calleja JL, Hofer H, et al. Grazoprevir, elbasvir, and ribavirin for chronic hepatitis C virus genotype 1 infection after failure of pegylated interferon and ribavirin with an earlier-generation protease inhibitor: final 24-week results from C-SALVAGE. *CID*. 2016;62:32-36.
46. Lawitz E, Gane E, Pearlman B, Tam E, Ghesquiere W, Guyader D, et al. Efficacy and safety of 12 weeks versus 18 weeks of treatment with grazoprevir (MK-5172) and elbasvir (MK-8742) with or without ribavirin for hepatitis C genotype 1 infection in previously untreated patients with cirrhosis and patients with previous null response with or without cirrhosis (C-WORTHY): a randomized, open-label phase 2 trial. *Lancet*. 2015;385:1075-1086.
47. Sulkowski M, Hezode C, Gerstoft J, Vierling JM, Mallolas J, Pol S, et al. Efficacy and safety of 8 weeks versus 12 weeks of treatment with grazoprevir (MK-5172) and elbasvir (MK-8742) with or without ribavirin in patients with hepatitis C genotype 1 mono-infection and HIV/hepatitis C co-infection (C-WORTHY): a randomized, open-label phase 2 trial. *Lancet*. 2015;383:1087-1097.

Original Approval Date	Original Effective Date	Policy Owner	Approved by
12/1/2020	1/1/2021	Pharmacy Services	Pharmacy & Therapeutics (P&T) Committee, NH DHHS

Policy Revisions History			
Review Date	Summary of Revisions	Revision Effective Date	Approved by
12/1/2020	9.123 Hepatitis C Policy retired, new policy created; updated required diagnosis from chronic hepatitis C to hepatitis C; updated age limit for ledipasvir/sofosbuvir and Mavyret; updated criteria for Mavyret to reflect FDA approval of 8 weeks in treatment naïve cirrhotics; removed appendix table; updated coverage duration language; removed Zepatier and Rebetol to align with NH state PDL requirements	1/1/2021	P&T Committee, NH DHHS

Next Review Date

2021

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.

Other Applicable Policies

Reference to Applicable Laws and Regulations, If Any

Disclaimer Information

Medical Policies are the Plan's guidelines for determining the medical necessity of certain services or supplies for purposes of determining coverage. These Policies may also describe when a service or supply is considered experimental or investigational, or cosmetic. In making coverage decisions, the Plan uses these guidelines and other Plan Policies, as well as the Member's benefit document, and when appropriate, coordinates with the Member's health care Providers to consider the individual Member's health care needs.

Plan Policies are developed in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations, and accrediting organization standards (including NCQA). Medical Policies are also developed, as appropriate, with consideration of the medical necessity definitions in various Plan products, review of current literature, consultation with practicing Providers in the Plan's service area who are medical experts in the particular field, and adherence to FDA and other government agency policies. Applicable state or federal mandates, as well as the Member's benefit document, take precedence over these guidelines. Policies are reviewed and updated on an annual basis, or more frequently as needed. Treating providers are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of Members.

The use of this Policy is neither a guarantee of payment nor a final prediction of how a specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Reimbursement is based on many factors, including member eligibility and benefits on the date of service; medical necessity; utilization management guidelines (when applicable); coordination of benefits; adherence with applicable Plan policies and procedures; clinical coding criteria; claim editing logic; and the applicable Plan – Provider agreement.

^{*} Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name Well Sense Health Plan.